Z 0 Z 4 CHEYENNE DDA
PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT UPDATE

QUESTIONNAIRE #1
ISSUES AND OPPORTUNITIES

As part of the first phase of the Cheyenne Downtown Development Authority Plan
of Development Update (Cheyenne DDA Plan), a questionnaire was available
November 17, 2023 through February 11, 2024 that garnered over 300
responses. This first questionnaire focused on understanding the community’s
vision for the Downtown area and its opportunities and challenges. Responses
from the first questionnaire are summarized on the following pages.

HOW OFTEN DO YOU VISIT DOWNTOWN CHEYENNE?

Daily 33% 338 respondents
Weekly 33%
Monthly 14%

During the work week _
A couple times per year -
Other -
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HOW OFTEN DO YOU ATTEND DOWNTOWN EVENTS?

TOP TYPES OF EVENTS Weekly s

Food/Drink festivals Monthly 30%

Concerts ,
. Acoupletimes a year [

Holiday parades

Selective events at breweries Only in summer -
Almost never _
KEY TAKERWARY
Food, music, holidays, and special Others .
events are what draw people into 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Downtown Cheyenne. 338 respondents l



HOW DO YOU USUALLY TRAVEL TO DOWNTOWN?
SELECT ALL THAT APPLY

Car .
walk [
Bike [l 10%
Other [J 2%

Bus/Public transit | 1%
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269 respondents

WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS APPLY TO YOU?
SELECT ALL THAT APPLY

| llive in Cheyenne | 55
280 respondents | gwn property in Cheyenne (G -

| work Downtown | 26%
| live inor near Downtown [ 17%
Other [ 5%
None of the above | 4%

| am an elected Offical/Planning Commissioner 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

WHAT TYPICALLY BRINGS YOU DOWNTOWN?
SELECT YOUR TOP 3 CHOICES

Dining/Restaurants I, 76%
283 respondents Special events/Concerts/Festivals RGN
Arts/Enterntainment I /5
Breweries/Distilleries/Bars INEG—_—_—_—_—_, %

Shopping 47%
Government Services 34%
| work Downtown | ' 30%

Recreation |GG 24%
| live Downtown [ 7%
Other I 7%
None of the above/l don't visit Downtown Cheyenne Il 2%
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WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING ARE REASONS YOU AVOID

DOWNTOWN?
SELECT YOUR TOP 3 CHOICES

Parking 46%
Lack of diverse retalil 41%
Lack of restaurant options 33%
Lack of arts/culture/entertainment options 20%
Concerns about safety 17%
Generally unappealing environment 17%
Traffic congestion 15%
Difficult to get around/find things = 7%
Lack of elderly/ADA accessibility =~ 6%

Other 16%
None of the above/l don't visit Downtown Cheyenne 3%
270 respondents 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

WHAT DO YOU LOVE MOST ABOUT DOWNTOWN
CHEYENNE?

MOST LOVED ASPECTS
Preservation of historic architecture  + Frequency of free downtown events
Western atmosphere/city feeling - Walkability
Local businesses +  Sense of community
Museums and public art - Holiday lights and CFD banners
The Depot and breweries +  The people

TOP WORDS USED TO DESCRIBE DOWNTOWN CHEYENNE

Historic Improving

Western + Small

Walkable + Disorganized/disjointed
Unique *  Rundown

Potential + Vacant

Growth +  Unconnected



WHAT WOULD YOU ADD TO DOWNTOWN CHEYENNE?
SELECT YOUR TOP 3 CHOICES

More/Different Restaurants a0
Grocery/Convenience stores NG 35%
Unique shops NG
Landscaping/Green spaces/Plazas _
Family-friendly public spaces

Housing /o
Live entertainment _
Galleries/Museums/Public art/murals FETis%
Pedestrian facilities F11%
Brand name stores 11%
Bars/breweries 10%
Lodging/Hotels 10%
Event venues
Bicycle facilities 7%
Space for emerging technologies 3%
Offices/Business services 1%
Other 10%
None of the above = 1%
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270 respondents

WHAT ARE THE TOP CHALLENGES FACING DOWNTOWN?
SELECT YOUR TOP 3 CHOICES

Building vacancies
Not enough shopping/retail FE2s
Lack of parks N
Variety of shops/products F7s
Building/facade maintenance N
Rising rents for businesses _
Loss of historic structures
Enforcement of negative behaviors n
Family-friendly activities NG
Rising property value/insurance costs Fii%
Pedestrian safety and crossings [ —"0
Bike safety/bike parking NE—=.G%
Congestion (cars and people) 7%
Other FETI%
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271 respondents
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WHAT ARE THE TOP OPPORTUNITIES FOR DOWNTOWN?
SELECT YOUR TOP 3 CHOICES
261 respondents o erving historic cheracter I -
Providing outdoor dining spaces I, 3%
Creating a cohesive vision I N -5 -
Creating more pocket parks/shared areas I, 2s%
Improving sidewalks and pedestrian infrastructure N 2>
Creating additional parking facilities INNEGE_-_-—_—_-E———— 23>
Activating alleyways IR 0%
Adding housing NN >
Connecting open spaces NN '+
Creating additional jobs INEEE_—137
Providing more bicycle amenities NN s
Improving wayfinding and signage Il 3%
Other I 2%
0% 10% 20% 30%  40% 50%

WHAT IS THE BEST WAY TO REACH OUT TO THE
COMMUNITY?
SELECT ALL THAT APPLY

Social media

Online questionnaires _ 249 respondents
In-person open house events
Email distribution list 24%
Booths at in-person event 23%
Virtual event/public meeting 22%

Text message polls NG

Flyers at downtown buisness [INEENNGH
Other 6%
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KEY TAKRERAWAYS

Downtown Cheyenne’s history and western character are the most loved aspects of
Downtown, but many residents acknowledge that there is room to improve retail
and dining opportunities. Many respondents agree that preservation of Downtown’s
historic character is the biggest opportunity, with many comments focusing on upkeep
and renovation of the more dilapidated structures.

Food, music, and special events are what draw people Downtown and create a vibrancy
that many residents enjoy. However, high building vacancies and lack of diverse
shopping and retail opportunities are the largest challenges facing Downtown. 5§




QUESTIONNAIRE #1 ENGAGEMENT SNAPSHOT

The following is a snapshot of the demographics collected during the first questionnaire of the
Cheyenne DDA Plan from November 17, 2023 through February 11, 2024. The demographics of
respondents are compared to the overall City of Cheyenne demographic data with those who chose
“prefer not to say” removed from the charts to provide a one to one comparison. Additional
demographic questions are summarized on pages 7 and 8.

PHASE 1: COMMUNITY CONTEXT GOALS

1. Toinform the community of the Cheyenne DDA Plan effort.
2. Toidentify which groups will need more targeted engagement through the rest of the project.
3. To establish a database of interested community members, organizations, and groups.
4. Tounderstand overaching values of the community, along with issues that should be addressed
within this process.
CHEYENNE DDA PLRAN CITY OF CHEYENNE DEMOGRRPHICS
QUESTIONNAIRE #1 2022 U.S. Census 5 Year Estimates

1% 2%

________ RACE S

Black or African American

Native American or Alaska Native

I Asian

I Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander
@ 2 Or More/Other

Il Hispanic or Latino

Il White Alone

Total Responses: 217 Total Population: 64,610

2% 2% 7%

________ AGE el
Under 18 years [ 46 to 55 years
Il 18 to 25 years Il 56 to 65 years
Il 26 to 35 years 66 to 75 years
Il 36 to 45 years Il 76+ years
Total Responses: 261 Total Population: 64,610
0,
3% 3%
. 2% 3%
HOUSEHOLD
_______ INCOME 13%
<$25,000 [ $75,000-$99,999
I $25,000-$34,999 Il $100,000-$149,999
Il $35,000-$49,999 $150,000-$199,999

Il $50,000-$74,999 Il $200,000+

Total Responses: 210 Total Population: 64,610
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WHAT IS YOUR GENDER?
242 respondents

Female 51%
Male 43%
Prefer not to say 4%

Others 2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

WHAT IS YOUR HOUSING STATUS?
219 respondents

Renter - 14%

Landlord I 5%

Other 2%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

WHAT IS THE PRIMARY LANGUAGE SPOKEN IN
YOUR HOME?

241 respondents
English

Other

2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



HOW LONG HAVE YOU LIVED OR WORKED IN
CHEYENNE?

Over 10 years [
S5to10years - 253 respondents

1to 5years 15%

| live in Laramie County 7%

Other 5%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

WHAT IS YOUR HIGHEST FORMAL EDUCATION LEVEL?

7% 244 respondents

High school/GED

13%

Some college

Associates degree 12%

Bachelor's degree 35%

Graduate or Professional degree 2%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS APPLY TO YOU?
| have serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs I *
| am deat or have serious difficulty hearing | 2 222 respondents

| have serious difficulty concentrating, remembering, or making decisions | 1%
| have difficulty doing errands alone such as visiting doctor's office or shopping | ™
| have diffuculty dressing or bathing
lamblind or have serious difficulty seeing even when wearing glasses

Prefer nottosay [

None of the above statements apply tome
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%
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